

No. 411A94-5

TWELFTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

)

v. )

)

MARCUS REYMOND ROBINSON )

From Cumberland

91 CRS 23143

\*\*\*\*\*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH CAROLINA CITIZENS  
EXCLUDED FROM JURY SERVICE BASED ON RACE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MARCUS ROBINSON

\*\*\*\*\*

## INDEX

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. UNDOING THE DAMAGE: CONFRONTING AND CURING BIAS IN THE JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	4
III. HARM TO EXCLUDED JURORS.....	7
A. A LEGACY OF DISCRIMINATION: THE EXCLUSION OF SONYA WADDELL .....	8
B. HAILE SELASSIE AND A GOLD EARRING: THE EXCLUSION OF JOHN MURRAY .....	9
C. A BIAS-RICH SITUATION: THE EXCLUSION OF PAMELA COLLINS .....	12
D. NO SIMILARLY-SITUATED WHITES: THE EXCLUSION OF LAVERNE ZACHARY .....	16
IV. A RIGHT WITHOUT A REMEDY: JUDICIAL FAILURES TO CONFRONT AND CURE RACIAL BIAS IN JURY SELECTION.....	18
V. BUSINESS AS USUAL .....	23
VI. THE DIGNITY OF PERSONS AND INTEGRITY OF COURTS.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	11, 19, 21
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	27
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex. rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Housing Authority of High Point</i> , 321 N.C. 584, 364 S.E.2d 416 (1988) .....	3
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	4
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	18, 19, 22, 23, 27
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	21
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	27
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. Cofield</i> , 320 N.C. 297, 357 S.E.2d 622 (1987).....	3, 26
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 322 N.C. 251, 368 S.E.2d 838 (1988).....	19, 24
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , Cumberland County 91 CRS 23143 (Order of April 22, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 2013 Wash. LEXIS 617 .....	6, 14, 19, 21
<i>State v. White</i> , 131 N.C. App. 734, 509 S.E.2d 462 (1998) .....	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 362 N.C. 628, 669 S.E.2d 290 (2008) .....	15
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	20
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	21

### STATUTES

N.C.G.S. § 15A-2010 <i>et seq.</i> (2009).....	4
--	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark W. Bennett, <i>Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions</i> , 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 149 (2010).....	6
Anne Blythe, <i>Perdue Pardons Wilmington 10</i> , Raleigh News & Observer (Jan. 1, 2013).....	2

Pamela Casey, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Minding the Court: Enhancing the Decision-Making Process</i> (American Judges Association 2012).....	6
Benjamin David, <i>Community-Based Prosecution in North Carolina: An Inside-Out Approach to Public Service at the Courthouse, on the Street, and in the Classroom</i> , 47 Wake Forest L. Rev. 373 (2012).....	2, 5
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> , 10 (2010).....	20, 21
Catherine M. Grosso and Barbara O'Brien, <i>A Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital Trials</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1531 (2012).....	22, 25
Amanda S. Hitchcock, “Deference Does Not by Definition Preclude Relief”: <i>The Impact of Miller-El v. Dretke on Batson Review in North Carolina Capital Appeals</i> , 84 N.C. L. Rev. 1328 (2006).....	22
Major Walter M. Hudson, <i>Racial Extremism in the Military</i> , 159 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	25
Jerry Kang, <i>Implicit Bias: A Primer for Courts</i> (National Center for State Courts 2009).....	6, 7, 12
Jerry Kang and Mahzarin R. Banaji, <i>Fair Measures: A Behavioral Realist Revision of “Affirmative Action,”</i> 94 Cal. L. Rev. 1063 (2006).....	13
Wayne McKenzie, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosecution and Racial Justice: Using Data to Advance Fairness in Criminal Prosecution</i> 3 (2009).....	5
Janet Moore, <i>Democracy Enhancement in Criminal Law and Procedure</i> , 2014 Utah L. Rev. (forthcoming).....	4
Anna Roberts, <i>Casual Ostracism: Jury Exclusion on the Basis of Criminal Convictions</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. (forthcoming, 2013).....	15
Justice Antonin Scalia, Memorandum to the Conference, No. 84-6811 - <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (Jan. 6, 1987).....	4
Paul E. Schwartz, <i>Equal Protection in Jury Selection? The Implementation of Batson v. Kentucky in North Carolina</i> , 69 N.C. L. Rev. 1533 (1991).....	22
Paul Woolverton, <i>State Works To Counter Bias Claims In Racial Justice Act Hearing</i> , Fayetteville Observer (Oct. 5, 2012).....	25
